approvals, permissions, consents and sanctions, if required, of concerned statutory, regulatory and other 
appropriate authorities, if any, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
for increase of authorized share capital of the Company from INR 12,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Twelve 
Crore Only) divided into 12,00,00,000 (Twelve Crore Only) Equity Shares of face value of INR 1/- 
(Indian Rupee One Only) each to INR 500,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Five Hundred Crore only) 
comprising of 500,00,00,000 (Five Hundred Crore) equity shares of INR 1/- (Indian Rupee One only) 
each by the creation of additional 488,00,00,000 (Four Hundred Eighty Eight Crore) additional capital, 
ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.   

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT consequent to the above alterations and pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 4, 13 and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules

[...]

(Pursuant to section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013) 

The following Statement sets out all material facts relating to the Special Business mentioned in the 
accompanying Notice: 

ITEM No. 1:  
Presently, the Authorized share Capital of the Company is INR 12,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees 
Twelve Crore Only) divided into 12,00,00,000 (Twelve Crore Only) Equity Shares of face value of 
INR 1/- (Indian Rupee One Only) each.  

The Board has accorded its approval to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from 
INR 12,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Twelve Crore Only) to INR 500,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Five 
Hundred Crore only) comprising of 500,00,00,000 (Five Hundred Crore) equity shares of INR 1/- 
(Indian Rupee One only) each by the creation of additional 488,00,00,000 (Four Hundred Eighty 
Eight Crore) additional capital, comprising of 488,00,00,000 (Four Hundred Eighty Eight Crore) 
equity shares of INR 1/- (Indian Rupee One only) each ranking pari passu with the existing Equity 
Shares in all respects as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, subject 
to shareholders approval.  

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 & 61 of the Companies Act, 2013, approval of the Members